

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****CASE NO. 18-1213**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**Petition for Review of Final Rule of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission**

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE COMPANIES, NONPROFIT  
ORGANIZATIONS, AND LABOR UNION AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Alan W. Bakowski  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3000  
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
alan.bakowski@troutman.com  
(404) 885-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PAPER REPORTS ARE MORE WIDELY READ THAN ELECTRONIC REPORTS AND ARE PREFERRED BY A SUBSTANTIAL NUMBER OF INVESTORS .....	3
II. THE COMMISSION’S ADOPTION OF AN IMPLIED CONSENT RULE FOR DELIVERY OF REPORTS WILL HARM INVESTORS .....	7
III. RULE 30E-3 WILL HAVE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON POPULATIONS WITH LIMITED ACCESS TO THE INTERNET .....	12
IV. INTERNET ACCESS ALONE DOES NOT INDICATE THAT INVESTORS WILL HAVE MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO ANNUAL REPORTS POSTED ONLINE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11

### Other Authorities

Daylian M. Cain & Sendhil Mullainathan, <i>Channel Factors that Block (Psychologically) Effective Access: Unforeseen Risks of the Proposal on “Internet Availability of Proxy Materials”</i> , attachment to Broadridge Comment Letter I.....	9, 10
Eric J. Johnson, <i>Defaults and Deciding to Use Information: A White Paper Reviewing the Role of Defaults in Decision Making: Implications for Investor Participation in the Proposed Notice and Access Scenario</i> (Feb. 2006), attachment to Broadridge Comment Letter I.....	9, 10
Ferris Jabr, <i>The Reading Brain in the Digital Age: The Science of Paper Versus Screens</i> , Scientific American, April 11, 2013, <a href="https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/reading-paper-screens/">https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/reading-paper-screens/</a> .....	7
Forrester, <i>How Might the Proposed Rule on Accessing and Semiannual Mutual Fund Reports Affect Investor Behavior?</i> (Aug. 7, 2015), attachment to Comment Letter of Broadridge Financial Solutions, Inc. (Aug. 11, 2015).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 14
Pew Research Center, <i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> (February 5, 2018), <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/">http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/</a> .....	12, 13, 15
Rebecca Perron, <i>Paper by Choice: People of All Ages Prefer to Receive Retirement Plan Information on Paper</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://paperoptions.convergencecms.co/templates/files/aarp-survey.pdf">http://paperoptions.convergencecms.co/templates/files/aarp-survey.pdf</a> .....	5
Sarah Holden et al., <i>Characteristics of Mutual Fund Investors</i> , ICI Research Perspective (Investment Company Institute), Oct. 2016), available at <a href="https://www.ici.org/pdf/per22-07.pdf">https://www.ici.org/pdf/per22-07.pdf</a> .....	13

Siegel & Gale LLC, <i>Investor Testing of Selected Mutual Fund Annual Reports (Revised)</i> (Feb. 9, 2012), available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-15/s70815-3.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-15/s70815-3.pdf</a> .....	3, 4
True North Market Insights, <i>Annual Report and Semi-Annual Report Notification Study: Understanding the Impact of Providing Investors with Mutual Fund and ETF Report Notifications</i> (June 2015), attachment to Broadridge Comment Letter I.....	5, 6

## **Regulations**

<i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 33,590 (June 12, 2015) .....	12
<i>Optional Internet Availability of Investment Company Shareholder Reports</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 29,158 (June 22, 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
